PERSONNEL

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

## APPOINTMENT OF PLAYGROUND/LUNCH AIDE(S) FOR THE 2015-16 SCHOOL YEAR

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the appointment of the following as Playground/Lunch Aide(s) for the 2015-16 School Year:

Name	Hours	Hourly rate
Karen Silverman (CRS)	12.5 per week	\$13.00

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to make application for approval of the employment of the above appointment(s) to the Commissioner of Education on an emergent basis for a period of three months pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1c pending clearance of a Criminal History Records check.

Motion by		Seconded by
Passed	Failed	

DATED: October 13, 2015

#### #3P

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

# **APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS**

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the following as Substitute Teacher(s):

Dena Allen (Substitute Nurse) Nicole Hydock (Substitute Nurse) Heather Miller (Substitute Teacher) Vanessa Mitchell (Substitute Aide)

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that that above appointment(s) are subject to proof of compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1b, Criminal History Records Checks for Substitutes.

Motion by		Seconded by	_
Passed	Failed		
DATED:	October 13, 2015		

#2P

## APPROVAL OF MATERNITY LEAVE FOR MICHELLE ROTELLA, COLONIAL ROAD SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves a maternity leave for Michelle Rotella, Elementary School Teacher at Colonial Road School from January 4, 2016 to April 18, 2016.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to Michelle Rotella.

 Motion by \_\_\_\_\_
 Seconded by \_\_\_\_\_

 Passed\_\_\_\_\_
 Failed\_\_\_\_\_

DATED: October 13, 2015

#5P

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

## APPROVAL OF COLLABORATIVE PREP PERIODS FOR SANDRA SAVINO

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves two Collaborative Prep Periods per week for the 2015-16 school year totaling \$3,200, prorated at .8, for a total of \$2,560.00 for Sandra Savino, effective September 17, 2015.

 Motion by \_\_\_\_\_
 Seconded by \_\_\_\_\_

 Passed \_\_\_\_\_
 Failed \_\_\_\_\_

 DATED:
 October 13, 2015

#4P

### HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the Horizontal Movement for the following teachers based on graduate level studies completed. Official graduate transcripts on file in Central Office.

Mary Beth	Guidance –	From MA/6	To MA+30/6	Effective
Como	FAMS			10/1/15
Allison Stein	Special	From BA/4	To MA/4	Effective
	Education –			10/1/15
	Fams			

Motion by		Seconded by
Passed	_ Failed	<i>,</i>
DATED:	October 13, 2015	

#7P

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

## APPROVAL OF MATERNITY LEAVE FOR SHERYL FREEMAN, HIGH MOUNTAIN ROAD SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves a maternity leave for Sheryl Freeman, Elementary School Teacher at High Mountain Road School from January 4, 2016 to February 8, 2016.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to Sheryl Freeman.

Motion by \_\_\_\_\_ Passed\_\_\_\_\_ Failed\_\_\_\_\_

Seconded	by	/
----------	----	---

DATED: October 13, 2015

#6P

### APPROVAL OF MATERNITY LEAVE FOR KATY O'MALLEY, FRANKLIN AVENUE MIDDLE SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves a maternity leave for Katy O'Malley, Math Teacher at Franklin Avenue Middle School from November 25, 2015 to June 1, 2016.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to Katy O'Malley.

 Motion by \_\_\_\_\_
 Seconded by \_\_\_\_\_

 Passed
 Failed

DATED: October 13, 2015

#9P

#### **RESOLUTION NO.**

## APPOINTMENT OF JANICE SULLIVAN AS 1:1 PARAEDUCATOR AT HIGH MOUNTAIN ROAD SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the appointment of Janice Sullivan as a 1:1 ParaEducator at High Mountain Road School for the 2015-16 school year, at a salary of \$24,854.00, prorated, effective October 19, 2015 – June 30, 2016.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to make application for approval of the employment of Janice Sullivan to the Commissioner of Education on an emergent basis for a period of three months pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1c pending clearance of a Criminal History Records check.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Janice Sullivan executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

Motion by \_\_\_\_\_ Passed\_\_\_\_\_ Failed\_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by
-------------

DATED: October 13, 2015

## APPROVE REVISED MATERNITY LEAVE FOR KAREN SWARTZ, SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, FRANKLIN AVENUE MIDDLE SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves a revised maternity leave for Karen Swartz, Special Education Teacher, Franklin Avenue Middle School, originally scheduled from October 23, 2015 – June 30, 2016 to a new date range from October 19, 2015 – June 30, 2016.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to Karen Swartz.

Motion by		Seconded by
Passed	Failed	,

DATED: October 13, 2015

#11P

#### **RESOLUTION NO.**

## CHANGE IN START DATE FOR GABRIELLA REZZONICO AS NON-TENURABLE LEAVE REPLACEMENT SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, FRANKLIN AVENUE MIDDLE SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the change in start date for Gabriella Rezzonico as Non-Tenurable Leave Replacement Special Education Teacher, Franklin Avenue Middle School to be placed at Step 1, Class BA, on the teacher's salary guide at a salary of \$51,040.00, prorated, effective October 19, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Gabriella Rezzonico executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

Motion by _		Seconded by	
Passed	Failed		

DATED: October 13, 2015

#10P